
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2008
STATE OF HAWAII

. SO
H.B. NO.52

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
TWENTY-EIGHTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The following sums or so much thereof as shall

2 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act are

3 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

4 Hawaii for fiscal year 2008-2009:

5

6

7

8

9

1.

A.

To be expended by the department of education:

William McKinley high school, Oahu

Design, construction, and equipment for expansion of

the cafeteria, ground and site improvements, and

appurtenances.

10

11

12

13

14 B.

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

William McKinley high school, Oahu

$250,000

$2,5DO,000

$100,000

$2,850,000

15

16

17

Design, construction, and equipment for the renovation

of building W, ground and site improvements, and

appurtenances.
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Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

H.B. NO. 3:<50

$700,000

$9,000,000

$100,000

$9,800,000

5

6

7

8

C. William McKinley high school, Oahu

Design, construction, and equipment to renovate

building 857, ground and site improvements, and

appurtenances.

9

10

11

12

13 D.

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Queen Kaahumanu elementary school, Oahu

$540,000

$3,360,000

$100,000

$4,000,000

14

15

16

Design, construction, and equipment for a new computer

resource center, classroom and support spaces, ground

and site improvements, and appurtenances.

17

18

19

20

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$250,000

$1,480,000

$250,000

$1,980,000
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E.

H.B. NO. 3;t5o

Wallace Rider Farrington high school, Oahu

Design, construction, and equipment for a multi-story,

two-tower building.

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Design $4,915,000

Construction $24,575,000

Equipment $1,000,000

Total funding $30,490,000

F. Royal school, Oahu

Design, construction, and equipment for a drainage

system on the front lawn.

11

12

13

14

15 G.

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Central middle school, Oahu

$24,000

$36,000

$36,000

$96,000

16

17

Design and construction to enclose the pedestrian

overpass that connects the mauka and makai campus€s.

18

19

20

Design

Construction

Total funding

$45,000

$150,000

$195,000

HB HMS 2008-1441

111I11~IIIIIJIIIIIIIII~~III~IIIIIIIIIIIII~IIIIIIII~11I11111~~I~IU



1

2

3

Page 4

H.

H.S. NO. 3A50

Miriam K. Likelike elementary school, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction to upgrade the

electrical system campus-wide.

4

5

6

7

8 1.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Victoria Kaiulani elementary school, Oahu

$10,000

$60,000

$580,000

$650,0-00

9

10

Design and construction for air conditioning of six

classrooms in the ten-classroom building.

11

12

13

14

15

2.

A.

Design

Construction

Total funding

To be expended by the University of Hawaii:

Honolulu community college, Oahu

$50,000

$250,0-00

$300,000

16

17

18

Design, construction, and equipment for an advanced

technology training center, site improvements, and

appurtenances.

19

20

21

22

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$1,000

$32,756,000

$3,635,-000

$36,392,000
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H.B. NO. JJ~S()

1 B. Honolulu community college, Oahu

2 Plans and design for new elevators in the library

3 building.

4 Plans $10,000

5 Design $390,000

6 Total funding $400,000

7 3. To be expended by the department of accounting and

8 general services:

9

10

11

12

A. Hawaii theatre, Oahu

Plans and design for the expansion of the theatre.

This project qualifies as a grant pursuant to chapter

42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

13

14

15

16 B.

Plans

Design

Total funding

Queen's medical center, Oahu

$750,000

$2,250,000

$3,000,000

17

18

19

20

Plans, design, construction, and equipment for a

building to house an emergency electrical generation

system. This project qualifies as a grant pursuant to

chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

21

22

Plans

Design

$1,000

$1,000
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C.

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

State Capitol building, Oahu

H.B. NO. ~~50

$12,997,000

$1,000

$13,000,000

5

6

7

Design and construction to upgrade the water

circulation system and to replace the lining system in

the reflecting pools.

8

9

10

Design

Construction

Total funding

$1,{){)0

$7,899,000

$7,900,000

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

4.

A.

To be expended by the department of transportation:

Honolulu harbor, piers 36 to 38, Oahu

Design and construction for improvements at the

domestic commercial fishing village including

environmental studies and mitigation, utility

services, roadways, parking, and other related

improvements.

18

19

20

Design

Construction

Total funding

$200,000

$650,000

$850,000
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B.

H.B. NO. 3~S()

Honolulu harbor, piers 19 to 35, Oahu

Design and construction for improvements to areas of

piers 19 to 35.

4

5

6

Design

Construction

Total funding

$2,00'0,000

$2,000,000

$4,000,000

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

5.

A.

To be expended by the department of human services:

Pacific Gateway Center, Keehi Community Resource

Center facility, Oahu

Plans and design for a building to serve as a central

community resource center for existing Oahu community

service agencies. This project qualifies as a grant

pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

14

15

16

17 B.

Plans

Design

Total funding

Domestic Violence Action Center, Oahu

$1,500,000

$1,500,000

$3,000,00'0

18

19

20

21

Land acquisition for office to house all agency staff,

direct service programs, and legal services. This

project qualifies as a grant pursuant to chapter 42F,

Hawaii Revised Statutes.
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Land

Total funding

H.B. NO. ?;~50

$850,000

$850,000

3

4

5

6

6.

A.

To be expended by the Hawaii public housing authority:

Mayor Wright housing, Oahu

Plans, design, construction, and equipment for kitchen

and bath renovations.

7

8

9

10

11

12 B.

Plans

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Kalanihuia senior apartments, Oahu

$100,000

$400,000

$7,500,000

$1,500,000

$9,500,000

13 Design and construction for elevator modernization.

14

15

16

17 c.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Pumehana senior apartments, Oahu

$20,000

$180,000

$200,000

18 Design and construction for elevator modernization.

19

20

21

Design

Construction

Total funding

$15,000

$135,000

$150,000
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D.

H.B. NO. 3;tS-O

Pumehana senior apartments, Oahu

Design and construction for improvements to community

areas.

4

5

6

Design

Construction

Total funding

$100,000

$100,000

$200,000

7 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective

8 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

9 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

10 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.

11

INTRODUCED BY:

JAN 2 3 2008
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H.B. ND. 3 ;2.S-0

Report Title:
28th Representative District; Capital Improvement Projects

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the 28 th Representative District.
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