A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE TWENTY-EIGHTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	ION 1. The following sums or so much thereof as shall
2	be suffic	eient to finance the projects listed in this Act are
3	hereby ap	propriated out of the general revenues of the State of
4	Hawaii fo	r fiscal year 2008-2009:
5	1.	To be expended by the department of education:
6	Α.	William McKinley high school, Oahu
7		Design, construction, and equipment for expansion of
8		the cafeteria, ground and site improvements, and
9		appurtenances.
10		Design \$250,000
11		Construction \$2,500,000
12		Equipment \$100,000
13		Total funding \$2,850,000
14	В.	William McKinley high school, Oahu
15		Design, construction, and equipment for the renovation
16		of building W , ground and site improvements, and
17		appurtenances.

1		Design	\$700,000
2		Construction	\$9,000,000
3		Equipment	\$100,000
4		Total funding	\$9,800,000
5	С.	William McKinley high school, Oahu	
6		Design, construction, and equipment to re	enovate
7		building 857, ground and site improvement	cs, and
8		appurtenances.	
9		Design	\$540,000
10		Construction	\$3,360,000
11		Equipment	\$100,000
12		Total funding	\$4,000,000
13	D.	Queen Kaahumanu elementary school, Oahu	
14		Design, construction, and equipment for a	new computer
15		resource center, classroom and support sp	paces, ground
16		and site improvements, and appurtenances.	
17		Design	\$250,000
18		Construction	\$1,480,000
19		Equipment	\$250,000
20		Total funding	\$1,980,000

1	E.	Wallace Rider Farrington high school, O	ahu
2		Design, construction, and equipment for	a multi-story
3		two-tower building.	
4		Design	\$4,915,000
5		Construction	\$24,575,000
6		Equipment	\$1,000,000
7		Total funding	\$30,490,000
8	F.	Royal school, Oahu	
9		Design, construction, and equipment for	a drainage
10		system on the front lawn.	
11		Design	\$24,000
12		Construction	\$36,000
13		Equipment	\$36,000
14		Total funding	\$96,000
15	G.,	Central middle school, Oahu	
16		Design and construction to enclose the	pedestrian
17		overpass that connects the mauka and ma	kai campuses.
18		Design	\$45,000
19		Construction	\$150,000
20		Total funding	\$195,000

1	н.	Miriam K. Likelike elementary school	, Oahu
2		Plans, design, and construction to u	pgrade the
3		electrical system campus-wide.	
4		Plans	\$10,000
5		Design	\$60,000
6		Construction	\$580,000
7		Total funding	\$650,000
8	I.	Victoria Kaiulani elementary school,	Oahu
9		Design and construction for air cond	litioning of six
10		classrooms in the ten-classroom buil	ding.
11		Design	\$50,000
12		Construction	\$250,000
13		Total funding	\$300,000
14	2.	To be expended by the University of	Hawaii:
15	A.	Honolulu community college, Oahu	
16		Design, construction, and equipment	for an advanced
17		technology training center, site imp	rovements, and
18		appurtenances.	
19		Design	\$1,000
20		Construction	\$32,756,000
21		Equipment	\$3,635,000
22		Total funding	\$36,392,000



1	В.	Honolulu community college, Oahu	
2		Plans and design for new elevators in the	e library
3		building.	
4		Plans	\$10,000
5		Design	\$390,000
6		Total funding	\$400,000
7	3.	To be expended by the department of account	unting and
8	general s	services:	
9	A.	Hawaii theatre, Oahu	
10		Plans and design for the expansion of the	e theatre.
11		This project qualifies as a grant pursuan	nt to chapter
12		42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes.	
13		Plans	\$750,000
14		Design	\$2,250,000
15		Total funding	\$3,000,000
16	В.	Queen's medical center, Oahu	
17		Plans, design, construction, and equipmen	t for a
18		building to house an emergency electrical	generation
19		system. This project qualifies as a gran	t pursuant to
20		chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes.	
21		Plans	\$1,000
22		Design	\$1,000



1		Construction	\$12,997,000
2	¥	Equipment	\$1,000
3		Total funding	\$13,000,000
4	С.	State Capitol building, Oahu	
5		Design and construction to upgrade the w	ater
6		circulation system and to replace the li	ning system in
7		the reflecting pools.	
8		Design	\$1,000
9		Construction	\$7,899,000
10		Total funding	\$7,900,000
11	4.	To be expended by the department of tran	sportation:
12	Α.	Honolulu harbor, piers 36 to 38, Oahu	
13		Design and construction for improvements	at the
14		domestic commercial fishing village incl	uding
15		environmental studies and mitigation, ut	ility
16		services, roadways, parking, and other r	elated
17		improvements.	
18		Design	\$200,000
19		Construction	\$650,000
20		Total funding	\$850,000

1	В.	Honolulu harbor, piers 19 to 35, Oahu	
2		Design and construction for improvements t	co areas of
3		piers 19 to 35.	
4		Design	\$2,000,000
5		Construction	\$2,000,000
6		Total funding	\$4,000,000
7	5.	To be expended by the department of human	services:
8	А.	Pacific Gateway Center, Keehi Community Re	esource
9		Center facility, Oahu	
10		Plans and design for a building to serve a	as a central
11		community resource center for existing Oah	nu community
12		service agencies. This project qualifies	as a grant
13		pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised St	atutes.
14		Plans	\$1,500,000
15		Design	\$1,500,000
16		Total funding	\$3,000,000
17	В.	Domestic Violence Action Center, Oahu	
18		Land acquisition for office to house all a	gency staff,
19		direct service programs, and legal service	es. This
20		project qualifies as a grant pursuant to o	chapter 42F,
21		Hawaii Revised Statutes.	

1		Land	\$850,000
2		Total funding	\$850,000
3	6.	To be expended by the Hawaii public housi	ng authority:
4	Α.	Mayor Wright housing, Oahu	
5		Plans, design, construction, and equipmen	t for kitchen
6		and bath renovations.	
7		Plans	\$100,000
8		Design	\$400,000
9		Construction	\$7,500,000
10		Equipment	\$1,500,000
11		Total funding	\$9,500,000
12	В.	Kalanihuia senior apartments, Oahu	
13	y	Design and construction for elevator mode:	rnization.
14		Design	\$20,000
15		Construction	\$180,000
16		Total funding	\$200,000
17	С.	Pumehana senior apartments, Oahu	
18		Design and construction for elevator mode:	rnization.
19		Design	\$15,000
20		Construction	\$135,000
21		Total funding	\$150,000

JAN 2 3 2008

1	D.	Pumehana senior apartments, Oahu	
2		Design and construction for improvements to	community
3		areas.	
4		Design	\$100,000
5		Construction	\$100,000
6		Total funding	\$200,000
7	SECT	TION 2. The sums appropriated for the respect	tive
8	capital p	rojects set forth in section 1 shall be expen	nded by the
9	designate	ed expending agency for the purposes of this is	Act.
10	SECT	ION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1	, 2008.
11		1) 1 01	
		INTRODUCED BY: Will Rho	<u> </u>

Report Title:

28th Representative District; Capital Improvement Projects

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the $28^{\rm th}$ Representative District.